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SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

March 24, 2011 Hearing Room 343 
8:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair 

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Suzanne Bonamici 
Sen. Jackie Dingfelder 
Sen. Doug Whitsett 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
 Kristi Hauck, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 774 – Public Hearing 
 SB 346 – Public Hearing 
 SB 405 – Public Hearing  
 SB 412 – Public Hearing  
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
8:04:24 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Prozanski 
 
8:04:55 AM SB 774-Public Hearing  
8:05:00 AM Sen. Lee Beyer, Senate District 6 
8:09:32 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:09:38 AM Sen. Beyer 
8:09:42 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
8:10:32 AM SB 346-Public Hearing  
8:10:34 AM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
8:10:48 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:11:20 AM Daniel Eisenbeis, City of Portland 
8:11:52 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:12:00 AM {Exhibit} 1: Laura Wolfe, 911 Center, City of Portland 
8:13:06 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:13:07 AM {Exhibit} 2: Amanda Fritz, City Commissioner, City of Portland 
8:16:04 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:16:05 AM Fritz 
8:16:49 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:16:55 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:17:04 AM Fritz 
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8:17:07 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:17:24 AM Eisenbeis 
8:17:42 AM Fritz 
8:18:00 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:18:02 AM Eisenbeis 
8:18:23 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:18:25 AM Fritz 
8:18:33 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:19:02 AM {Exhibit} 3: Mary Ann Schwab, resident, Oregon 
8:19:26 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:19:32 AM Schwab 
8:21:37 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:22:10 AM Dave Fiskum, Oregon Association of Broadcasters 
8:23:47 AM {Exhibit} 4: Bill Johnstone, President and CEO, Oregon Association of 

Broadcasters 
8:26:33 AM Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties Union 
8:28:38 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:28:48 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
8:28:49 AM {Exhibit} 5: Greg Raschio, Vice President/General Manager, KVAL, KCBY 

and KPIC 
 
8:29:00 AM SB 405-Public Hearing  
8:29:26 AM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
8:29:48 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:30:31 AM James Bean, Senior Vice President and Provost, University of Oregon 
8:32:06 AM {Exhibit} 6: Douglas Tripp, Chief and Executive Director, Department of 

Public Safety, University of Oregon 
8:37:59 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:38:02 AM Tripp 
8:38:53 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:38:55 AM {Exhibit} 7: Paul Shang, Assistant Vice President, Dean of Students, 

University of Oregon 
8:40:08 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:40:10 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:40:29 AM Tripp 
8:40:39 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:40:40 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:40:43 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:40:47 AM Tripp 
8:40:55 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:41:07 AM Bean 
8:41:24 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:41:50 AM Tripp 
8:42:08 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:42:46 AM Tripp 
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8:43:01 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:43:06 AM Tripp 
8:43:09 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:43:27 AM Kevin Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Association Chiefs of Police 
8:46:38 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:46:43 AM Pete Kerns, Police Chief, City of Eugene 
8:49:46 AM Alex Gardner, District Attorney, Lane County 
8:52:47 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:52:51 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:54:07 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:54:09 AM Kerns 
8:54:58 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:56:26 AM {Exhibit} 8: Carolyn McDermed, Assistant Chief and Senior Associate 

Director, University of Oregon 
8:58:35 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:58:41 AM {Exhibit} 9: Sean Brathwaite, Patrol Officer, Department of Public Safety, 

University of Oregon 
9:00:05 AM {Exhibit} 10: Casey Boyd, Patrol Lieutenant, Department of Public Safety, 

University of Oregon 
9:02:28 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:02:59 AM Deborah Healey, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
9:05:47 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:05:48 AM {Exhibit} 11: Malcolm Wilson, Vice President, South University 

Neighborhood Association, Eugene, Oregon 
9:08:06 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:08:08 AM {Exhibit} 12: Marilyn Lorance, Manager, Standards and Certification 

Program, Department of Public Safety Standards and Training 
9:10:07 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:10:08 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:10:16 AM Lorance 
9:10:38 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:11:07 AM Brian DeLashmutt, Oregon Council of Police Associations 
9:14:04 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:14:11 AM Cimmeron Gillespie, student, University of Oregon 
9:17:44 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:17:46 AM Gillespie 
9:18:15 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:18:21 AM Sam Chapman, student, University of Oregon 
9:22:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:22:18 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:22:45 AM Gillespie 
9:23:54 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:24:44 AM Greg Marks, board member, Service Employees International Union 
9:25:40 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:25:45 AM Manny Garcia, student, University of Oregon 
9:27:13 AM Chair Prozanski 



SJUD 
March 24, 2011 

Page 4 of 6 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

9:27:18 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:27:24 AM Ross 
9:27:28 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:27:47 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:27:58 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:27:59 AM {Exhibit} 13: Camilla Bayliss, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
9:28:00 AM {Exhibit} 14: Al Couper, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 15: Ken Kato, InfoGraphics Lab, Department of Geography, 

University of Oregon 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 16: Brandon Lebrecht, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 17: Andre De Luc, Director, Emergency Management Program, 

University of Oregon 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 18: Ed Rinne, Captain, Department of Public Safety, University of 

Oregon 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 19: Alex Shoemaker, student, University of Oregon 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 20: South University Neighborhood Association 
 
9:28:02 AM SB 412-Public Hearing  
9:28:03 AM {Exhibits} 21-25: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel  
9:29:15 AM Sen. Ted Ferrioli, District 30 
9:30:12 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:30:18 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:30:29 AM Sen. Ferrioli 
9:31:42 AM {Exhibit} 26: Howard Arnett, Tribal Attorney, Confederated Tribes of the 

Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon 
9:36:46 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:37:28 AM {Exhibit} 27: Pete Shepherd, Tribal Attorney, Confederated Tribes of Coos 
9:38:36 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:38:43 AM Shepherd 
9:45:26 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:45:30 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:46:10 AM Shepherd 
9:46:13 AM Arnett 
9:46:38 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:46:58 AM Shepherd 
9:47:02 AM {Exhibit} 28: Tim Addleman, Chief of Police, Confederated Tribes of the 

Umatilla Indian Reservation 
9:47:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:47:36 AM Addleman 
9:50:58 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:51:01 AM Addleman 
9:52:06 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:52:07 AM Vice-Chair Kruse 
9:52:55 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:52:59 AM Sen. Whitsett 
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9:53:30 AM Arnett 
9:54:18 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:54:19 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:55:13 AM Arnett 
9:55:24 AM Sen. Dingfelder 
9:55:25 AM Arnett 
9:55:50 AM Addleman 
9:55:59 AM Shepherd 
9:56:21 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:56:54 AM Steward 
9:56:59 AM Leo Steward, Vice Chair, Confederated Tribes of Umatilla 
9:58:28 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:58:36 AM {Exhibit} 29: Brad Kneaper, Chief of Police, Confederated Tribes of 

Umatilla 
10:01:19 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:01:20 AM Kneaper 
10:01:24 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:01:26 AM {Exhibit} 30: Carmen Smith, Chief of Police, Confederated Tribes of Warm 

Springs 
10:03:55 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:04:28 AM Bob Wolfe, Oregon State Sheriffs Association 
10:09:10 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:09:16 AM John Powell 
10:09:32 AM DeLarhmett 
10:10:21 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:10:39 AM Kevin Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Association Chiefs of Police 
10:10:50 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:10:55 AM Campbell 
10:12:11 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:12:13 AM {Exhibit} 31: Eriks Gabliks, Department of Public Safety Standards and 

Training 
10:13:00 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:13:07 AM Chase Campbell, son, Kevin Campbell 
10:13:12 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:13:14 AM C. Campbell 
10:13:17 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:13:18 AM C. Campbell 
10:13:20 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:13:23 AM C. Campbell 
10:13:33 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:13:45 AM Sen. Bonamici 
10:13:50 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:13:51 AM Sen. Bonamici 
10:13:55 AM Ross 
10:14:00 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:14:05 AM Shepherd 
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10:14:10 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 
testimony: 

10:14:11 AM {Exhibit} 32: Wilbur Slockish, Jr., Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish 
Commission 

10:14:50 AM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Prozanski 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
8:12:00 AM {Exhibit} 1: SB 346, written testimony, Laura Wolfe, 1 p 
8:13:07 AM {Exhibit} 2: SB 346, written testimony, Amanda Fritz, 4 pp 
8:19:02 AM {Exhibit} 3: SB 346, written testimony, Mary Ann Schwab, 3 pp 
8:23:47 AM {Exhibit} 4: SB 346, written testimony, Bill Johnstone, 7 pp 
8:28:49 AM {Exhibit} 5: SB 346, written testimony, Greg Raschio, 1 p 
8:32:06 AM {Exhibit} 6: SB 405, written testimony, Douglas Tripp, 19 pp 
8:38:55 AM {Exhibit} 7: SB 405, written testimony, Paul Shang, 2 pp 
8:56:26 AM {Exhibit} 8: SB 405, written testimony, Carolyn McDermed, 3 pp 
8:58:41 AM {Exhibit} 9: SB 405, written testimony, Sean Brathwaite, 1 p 
9:00:05 AM {Exhibit} 10: SB 405, written testimony, Casey Boyd, 1 p 
9:05:48 AM {Exhibit} 11: SB 405, written testimony, Malcolm Wilson, 2 pp 
9:08:08 AM {Exhibit} 12: SB 405, written testimony, Marilyn Lorance, 1 p 
9:27:59 AM {Exhibit} 13: SB 405, written testimony, Camilla Bayliss, 1 p 
9:28:00 AM {Exhibit} 14: SB 405, written testimony, Al Couper, 2 pp 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 15: SB 405, written testimony, Ken Kato, 1 p 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 16: SB 405, written testimony, Brandon Lebrecht, 1 p 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 17: SB 405, written testimony, Andre De Luc, 2 pp 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 18: SB 405, written testimony, Ed Rinne, 1 p 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 19: SB 405, written testimony, Alex Shoemaker, 2 pp 
9:28:01 AM {Exhibit} 20: SB 405, written testimony, South University Neighborhood 

Association, 1 p 
9:28:03 AM {Exhibit} 21: SB 412, -1 amendments, staff, 7 pp 
9:28:03 AM {Exhibit} 22: SB 412, -3 amendments, staff, 78 pp 
9:28:03 AM {Exhibit} 23: SB 412, -4 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
9:28:03 AM {Exhibit} 24: SB 412, -5 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
9:28:03 AM {Exhibit} 25: SB 412, -6 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
9:31:42 AM {Exhibit} 26: SB 412, written testimony, Howard Arnett, 6 pp 
9:37:28 AM {Exhibit} 27: SB 412, written testimony, Pete Shepherd, 1 p 
9:47:02 AM {Exhibit} 28: SB 412, written testimony, Tim Addleman, 3 pp 
9:58:36 AM {Exhibit} 29: SB 412, written testimony, Brad Kneaper, 2 pp 
10:01:26 AM {Exhibit} 30: SB 412, written testimony, Carmen Smith, 6 pp 
10:12:13 AM {Exhibit} 31: SB 412, written testimony, Eriks Gabliks, 1 p 
10:14:11 AM {Exhibit} 32: SB 412, written testimony, Wilbur Slockish, Jr., 2 pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 


